# To Whom it May Concern:

The City of Coffeyville, KS/Coffeyville Municipal Airport is requesting Airport Improvement funds for the three-year period FY 2019-2021. In accordance with 49 CFR Part 26.45(g)(1) which states, "In establishing an overall goal, you must provide for consultation and publication. This includes:

i. Consultation with minority, women's and general contractor groups, community organizations, and other officials or organizations which could be expected to have information concerning the availability of disadvantaged and non-disadvantaged businesses, the effects of discrimination on opportunities for DBE's, and your efforts to establish a level playing field for the participation of DBE's."

We would like to extend the opportunity to you to comment on our proposed DBE goal. Please note that your response is strictly VOLUNTARY. Below you will find pertinent information regarding the FY 2019-2021 project(s) for the City of Coffeyville, KS/Coffeyville Municipal Airport. If you would like to comment on our proposed DBE goal, please email <a href="mailto:lspillers@dbeplans.com">lspillers@dbeplans.com</a> or call comments into (817) 609-6004 by 4/2/2021 or on 4/2/2021 dial into (415) 464-6800 beginning at 10:00AM Central and ending at 11:00AM Central with conference code 2180581# for direct interactive communication. Thank you for your assistance.

# **Pertinent Project Information**

Name of Recipient: City of Coffeyville, KS/Coffeyville Municipal Airport

Goal Period: FY 2019-2021 (October 1, 2018-September 30, 2021)

## DBE Goal:

- FY 2019: No Project Receiving AIP Funding
- FY 2020: No Project Receiving AIP Funding
- FY 2021: Replace Runway 17-35 Edge Lighting System (MIRL), Install New Runway 17-35 Holding Position Signs, Install New Runway 17 REIL System, & Replace Parallel and Connecting Taxiways Edge Lighting System (MITL): 1.82%
- Three-Year Overall Goal: 1.82%

The Coffeyville Municipal Airport's DBE goal methodology is based on what the airport anticipates receiving for FY 2019-2021. Significant changes to the projects as stated will require an amendment to the DBE goal.

The DBE Goal is a mathematical calculation derived from information obtained from the following sources: KDOT DBE Directory, U. S. Census Bureau County Business Patterns, and U.S. Census Bureau North American Industry Classification System (NAICS).

## Market Area:

- Kansas counties: Allen, Bourbon, Butler, Chautauqua, Cherokee, Cowley, Crawford, Elk, Greenwood, Labette, Montgomery (Home County), Neosho, Reno, Saline, Sedgwick, Wilson, and Woodson
- Oklahoma counties: Craig, Nowata, Osage, and Washington

# **Potential Work Items Included:**

## **NAICS Codes:**

237310 Highway, Street, and Bridge Construction

238210 Electrical Contractors and Other Wiring Installation Contractors

238910 Site Preparation Contractors

423610 Electrical Apparatus and Equipment, Wiring Supplies, and Related Equipment Merchant Wholesalers

484220 Specialized Freight (except Used Goods) Trucking, Local

561730 Landscaping Services

541611 Administrative Management and General Management Consulting Services

Thank You,

# **Lauren Spillers**

## **DBE Plans & Goals Preparation Services**

A Certified DBE Business 113 Georgetown Court Weatherford, TX 76087

Email: <a href="mailto:lspillers@dbeplans.com">lspillers@dbeplans.com</a>

Website: <u>dbeplans.com</u> Cell: (817) 609-6004